

S.T Case No 248 of 2025
CNR No. WBHW01-004331-2025
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No.05,

Dated : 24.09.2025

Today, the date is fixed for appearance and production of the accused persons.

Out of two accused persons, one accused person, namely, Raja Paswan @ Raju is produced before this Court; he is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till the next date.

Another accused person on court bail, namely, Prem Shah is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate Triyasa Gope enters her appearance in this case representing the accused Raja Paswan @ Raju by filing a fresh vokatnama. Let the same be kept with the case record.

At this stage, one bail petition, supported by an affidavit, is filed on behalf of the accused person, namely, Raja Paswan @ Raju praying for bail on the ground stated therein. Copy served.

Ld. PP-in-Charge, namely, Sri Subhasis Dutta is present with C.D.

Now, the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate representing the accused person submitted that the accused/petitioner has been falsely implicated in this case and he is in custody since 18.11.2024. Ld. Advocate further submits that the investigating officer of this case has

Contd....

S.T Case No 248 of 2025

[Continuing Order dated 24.09.2025]

concluded his investigation in this case and has submitted charge-sheet u/s 304/34 IPC and adding Section 302 IPC against the accused persons.

Ld. PP-in-Charge raised vehement objection against the bail prayer of the accused/petitioner and submitted that earlier the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has been pleased to reject the bail of the accused petitioner in C.R.M(DB) No.76 of 2025

Perused the bail petition, the case record, the case docket and comparing the same with the statement of witnesses, it appears that charge-sheet has already been submitted in this case against the present accused petitioner u/s 304/34 IPC and adding Section 302 IPC and the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has been pleased to reject the bail prayer of the accused petitioner.

Considering the above facts and circumstances and the nature of allegation, I am not inclined to release the accused/petitioner on bail at this stage.

Hence, prayer for the accused petitioner, namely, Raja Paswan @ Raju is rejected at this stage.

Now, the case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

At this stage, Ld. Advocate for the accused person, namely, Raja Paswan files a petition praying for time on the ground stated therein.

Heard. Considered.

Prayer for time is hereby allowed.

Fix 10.11.2025 for appearance and production of the accused persons and consideration of charge.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah.

Additional Session Judge,
1st Court, Howrah.