

S.T. Case No. 248 of 2025

C.N.R No.-WBHW01-004331-2025

Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee(J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No. 02,

Dated : 22.12.2025.

Today is fixed for for production & appearance of the accused persons and evidence.

Out of two the accused persons, one accused person, namely, Raju Paswan is produced from judicial custody. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till the next date.

The other accused person on court bail, namely, Prem Shah is present by filing hazira.

The accused persons are represented by their learned advocates.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present with C.D.

Witness namely, **Arati Debnath as P.W.-1 is present before this Court.**

P.W.-1 is examined in full by the Ld. P.P.-in-Charge and cross examined in part by the Ld. Advocate for the Accused Raju Paswan.

During examination of P.W-1, signature of witness on the letter of complaint is marked as **Exhibit-P-1/1-P.W-1**. Signature of witness on the formal F.I.R. is marked **Exhibit-P-2/1-P.W-1**. Signature of witness on the inquest report is marked as **Exhibit-P-3/1-P.W.-1**. Statement of witness u/s. 164 of Cr.P.C. is marked as **Exhibit P-4-P.W.-1** and signature of witness on statement u/s. 164 Cr.P.C. are marked as **Exhibit P-4/1-P.W.-1** and **Exhibit P-4/2-P.W.-1** respectively. Signature of the witness on the seizure list is marked as **Exhibit- P-5/1-P.W.-1**. Signature of witness on certificate u/s. 65 B of Evidence Act, is marked as **Exhibit-P-6/1-P.W.-1**. Three coloured photographs collectively marked as **Mat Exhibit M.O. I-P.W.-1**. Let the same be kept with the record.

Today I have no further time.

The Case is adjourned.

Fix 15.01.2026 for further cross-examination of P.W-1, for production & appearance of the accused persons.

Dictated & Corrected by me

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Howrah.